



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 2175 OF 2007

The New India Assurance Co.  
Ltd.

...Appellant

Versus

Shri. Pralhad Udhav  
Vatmurge And Anr.

...Respondents

MANISH  
SURESHRAO  
THATTE

Digitally signed by  
MANISH  
SURESHRAO  
THATTE  
Date: 2026.05.18  
11:18:49 +0530

Mr. Devendranath S. Joshi a/w Pradyumna S. Thakur Desai for Appellant.

Mr. Prahlad Uddav Vhatmurge (respondent No.1) through POA Uddhav  
Venkat Vhatmurge, present in the Court.

Mr. Sunil D. Tiwari a/w Smita Sunil Tiwari for Respondent No.1

Shanta Kharade, Regional Manager, present in the Court.

Shivansh Yogi, Legal Officer, present in the Court.

S. Saha, Assistant Manager, New India Assurance, present in the Court.

CORAM : AARTI SATHE, J.  
(HEAD OF THE PANEL)

G.P.DESHMUKH  
(OSD AT CPC)

G.G.BHALCHANDRA  
(OSD, e-HCR/BDLR)

DATE : 9<sup>th</sup> May 2026

P.C.

1. Mr. Devendranath S. Joshi appears for the Appellants. Mr. Sunil  
D. Tiwari appears on behalf of Respondent No.1.



2. Learned counsel for the Appellants, on instructions, seeks leave to withdraw the first appeal. Hence, permission is granted to withdraw the same accordingly.

3. The Appeal, therefore, stands disposed of as withdrawn. No costs.

4. Learned counsel for Respondent No. 1, on instructions, submits that there will be no further claims made by the Respondent No. 1 against the Appellant.

5. The Court fee, if any, be refunded to the Appellant as per rules.

6. The amount, if any, deposited be paid to the claimant along with interest as per the order of the Tribunal.

7. The statutory amount deposited in this Court along with accrued interest, if any, be transferred to the Tribunal.

8. Also today in court the father of the respondent no.1 namely Mr. Uddhav Whatmurge is present in whose favour the power of attorney has been given by the respondent No. 1 .The said power of attorney is taken on record and marked as Exhibit "X" for identification.

9. In view of disposal of the First Appeal, any pending civil applications as well as interim applications stand disposed of.

**(G.G.BHALCHANDRA)**  
**(OSD, e-HCR/BDLR)**

**(G.P.DESHMUKH)**  
**(OSD AT CPC)**

**(AARTI SATHE, J.)**  
**(HEAD OF THE PANEL)**